
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LEISURE AND COMMUNITY POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 

 
Councillor M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs P M Bryant 

J M Englefield 

T G Knight 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: Mrs K K Trott 

D M Whittingham 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and 
Community Policy Development and Review Panel held on 23 July 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures or Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Presentation - Western Wards Swimming Pool  

 To receive a presentation by the Director of Community which provides an update 
on the project to provide a new swimming pool and associated leisure facilities in 
the western wards. 
 

7. Open Spaces Improvement Programme - Outdoor Sports Facilities (Pages 7 - 
20) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community concerning the updated 
improvement programme for the Council’s outdoor sports facilities for the period 
April 2014 to March 2024. 
 

8. Open spaces Improvement Programme - Play Areas and other (non-sport) 
Recreational Facilities (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community regarding the development of a 
future improvement programme for the Councils play areas and other (non-sports) 
recreational facilities. 
 

9. Leisure Strategy Review (Pages 27 - 52) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community regarding the Leisure Strategy 
2014 to 2019. 
 

10. Ferneham Hall Members Working Group - Progress Report (Pages 53 - 64) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which updates members on the 
work and findings of the Ferneham Hall Member and Officer Working Group 
 

11. Review of the Panel's Work Programme for 2014/15 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community which reviews the Panel’s 
proposed work programme for 2014/15. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
26 August 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 
 

 M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J M Englefield, T G Knight, Mrs S Pankhurst and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley ( Executive Member for Leisure  
and Community) and  Councillor Mrs K K Trott 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 23 July 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs PM Bryant. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and Review Panel held on 5 March 2014 be  confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct a 
declaration of interest was made by Councillor Mrs Pankhurst regarding item  
8 – “Lockswood Community Centre – Presentation by Lockswood Sports and 
Community Association” ( see minute 8 below). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PETITION  -  FAREHAM LEISURE CENTRE CRECHE  
 
The Panel were to have considered a petition of 70 signatures, which had 
been submitted to the Council requesting the following:-  
  
“We the undersigned petition the Council to work with the Everyone Active 
Fareham Leisure Centre to continue providing childcare services for members 
of the Leisure Centre during the time of the pool refurbishment and after the 
refurbishment is complete”. 
  
Members were advised that following submission of the petition, the matter 
had now been resolved to the satisfaction of the petitioner. For the Panel’s 
information, the Chairman circulated a copy of a newspaper article which 
confirmed that crèche facilities would be resumed after completion of the pool 
refurbishment.  
  
The Director of Community informed members that the petitioner had decided 
not to address the Panel as originally intended, but instead had written to 
express her thanks to the Council and to the management of Fareham Leisure 
Centre, Everyone Active, for their support in arriving at a positive outcome. 
  
It was AGREED that the matter be noted. 
 

Page 2



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 23 July 2014 

 

 

7. PRESENTATION - OVERVIEW OF THE ROLE OF THE LEISURE AND 
COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT  AND REVIEW  PANEL AND THE 
LEISURE & COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Head of Leisure and Community 
which covered the following matters:- 
  

                Members were informed that the role of the Panel included   assisting 
the Executive in the development of policies and submitting 
recommendations to the Executive and reviewing serv
[...]
unity advised that a review of the playing pitch strategy 
is carried out on a 5 yearly basis. Recent studies indicate that there remains 
a shortfall in the number of junior football and cricket pitches needed but 
does not indicate a need for additional pitches for hockey.  
  

Page 3



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 23 July 2014 

 

 

It was AGREED that the Head of Leisure and Community be thanked for the 
information provided in his presentation. 

 
8. LOCKSWOOD COMMUNITY CENTRE  - PRESENTATION BY 

LOCKSWOOD SPORTS & COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION  
 
The Panel received a joint presentation from representatives of Lockswood 
Sports and Community Association, namely Mr Ray Randall, (Vice-Chairman 
and Treasurer) and Mr Geoff Eales (Chairman). 
  
Members were updated on the successful progress made by the community 
association since it was established by a group of trustees in 2013, with 
financial assistance from Fareham Borough Council.  It was reported that the 
Community Centre is open from 9am to 10pm on weekdays, there are events 
taking place each Saturday and a wide range of people use the facility for a 
variety of activities. Over the last year the number of users of the community 
centre has shown an increase. 
  
The representatives stated that one particular project the association would 
like to pursue is to make improvements to the activity room so it could also be 
used as a dance studio. A lottery funding application has been made for this 
purpose. The main problem was the poor heating system in the sports hall 
which could potentially have an adverse effect on income if, during the winter 
period, the room is too cold for some centre users. 
  
The Panel was informed that an Annual General Meeting of all Centre users 
will be held on 2 September 2014 and all members were invited to attend.  Mr 
Randall and Mr Eales wished to express their thanks to Centre staff and user 
groups for their support and also to the support received from Council officers 
and Fareham Community Action. 
  
Councillor Mrs Pankhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest in this matter on 
the grounds that she works at the nearby Waitrose store. 
  
It was AGREED that Mr Randall, Mr Eales and others on the Community 
Association Board of Trustees be thanked for the success they have achieved 
over the last year and for the hard work and enthusiasm of all those involved 
with the Community Centre. 
 

9. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY BUILDINGS DRAFT MASTER PLAN  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which presented 
the draft master plan for the review of community buildings, following 
completion of the needs assessments for all of the Community Action Team  
areas. 
  
Members raised questions concerning a number of the facilities referred to in 
the report which were addressed by the Leisure Development Manager.  In 
response to an enquiry by Councillor Price regarding detailed accounts for 
Portchester Community Centre, the Director of Community agreed to provide 
Councillor Price with a summary of the figures.  Comments were also made on 

Page 4



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 5 - 23 July 2014 

 

 

the need, in particular, for improvements to the roofing and guttering at Abshot 
Community Centre. 
  
Members were referred to paragraph 3 of the report which listed projects for 
inclusion in the action plan following completion of the needs assessment for 
Fareham Town, Titchfield and Western Wards CAT areas. It was the general 
consensus that there was a need for priority to be given to the provision of 
community facilities in Fareham Town CATs area. 
  
It was AGREED that the outcome of the review of community buildings 
detailed in the report and the comments made at the meeting on potential 
schemes for inclusion in the action plan be noted. 
 

10. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the 
Panel’s proposed work programme for 2014/15. 
  
A proposal was made that the following two items be added as unallocated 
items on the work programme and to be scheduled into the programme at an 
appropriate time:- 
  
(i)            a presentation by Y services, a new youth work charity in Hampshire 

that works with young people; 
  

(ii)          a presentation on progress regarding the establishment of Hampshire 
Solent Cultural Trust (minute 7 above refers). 
  

It was further suggested that a visit by Panel members to Community Centres 
and possibly other community facilities in the Borough could be added to the 
work programme at a suitable future date.  
  
It was AGREED that, subject to the inclusion of the above proposed additions 
to the work programme as unallocated items, the Panel’s work programme for 
2014/14 be approved. 
 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.40 pm). 

 
 

Page 5





 
 

Report to 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 3 September 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: OPEN SPACES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  OUTDOOR 

SPORTS FACILITIES 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In November 2013 the Executive approved an improvement programme for the 
Councils outdoor sports facilities utilising developer contributions collected since the 
1980’s.  
 
This report reviews progress against the plan and presents an updated programme 
for the period April 2014 to March 2024. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is asked to give their comments on the updated outdoor sports facilities 
improvement programme to be reported to the Executive. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



  

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. In November 2013, the Executive approved a five year improvement programme 

for the Council's outdoor sports facilities, play space and other recreational 
facilities utilising developer contributions.  

 
2. This report reviews progress against the outdoor recreation element of this plan 
[...]
Crofton 
CAT area.  Crofton £500,000 £0 £500,000 

 

Totals 
 

£500,000 £0 £500,000 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 19



 
 

 

2023-24  Improvement Programme 
     

Project Cats Area 
Budget 

Required 
Budget 

Available 
Funding 
Required Comment 

Provision of floodlit multi use sports area in location 
to be agreed. Titchfield £500,000 £0 £500,000 

 

Totals 
 

£500,000 £0 £500,000 

   
 

P
age 20



 
 

Report to 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 3 September 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: OPEN SPACES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME   PLAY AREAS 

AND OTHER (NON-SPORT) RECREATIONAL FACILITIES 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In November 2013 the Executive approved an improvement programme for the 
Councils play areas and other (non-sports) recreational facilities using developer’s 
contributions collected since the 1980’s. 
 
This report reviews progress against the plan and proposes that a full review of the 
process for developing the future programme be conducted and that a new 
programme from April 2015 and beyond be presented to the March 2015 meeting of 
the Panel. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is asked to give their comments on the updated play areas improvement 
programme to be reported to the Executive. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. In November 2013, the Executive approved a five year improvement programme 

for the Council's outdoor sports facilities, play space and other recreational 
facilities utilising developer contributions.  Since first introduced in 2011-12, 
seven play areas have been refurbished at a total cost of £368,000. 

 
2. This report reviews progress against the play space and other recreational 

element of this plan and presents a proposed means of preparing the revised 
plan in future years.  

 
3. The plan in relation to outdoor sports facilities is reported separately. 

 
4. The projects will be funded from remaining sectio
[...]
cy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 3 September 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: FERNEHAM HALL MEMBERS WORKING GROUP REPORT    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides a summary of the work and findings of the Ferneham Hall 

Member and Officer Working Group.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel considers the findings set out in the report and recommends to the 
Executive that the key measures highlighted be implemented as part of a coordinated 
effort to increase income with the aim of reducing  the Ferneham Hall budget deficit. 
In addition to recommend the priority areas for investment from the list contained in 
the report. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. Ferneham Hall is approximately 32 years old, having been opened by HRH 
Duchess of Kent on 22 April 1982. Throughout this time it has been managed in-
house and has generated a budget deficit every year. 

2. The Ferneham Hall Member and Officer Working Group was appointed at the 
November 2013 meeting of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and 
Review Panel, following the annual report on the performance of Ferneham Hall 
during 2012/13. 

3. The purpose of the working group was to review the current operation of Ferneham 
Hall with a focus on identifying opportunities to reduce, or preferably alleviate 
altogether, the current budget deficit. 

BACKGROUND 

4. The subsidy required to operate Ferneham Hall has reduced over recent years and 
in 2013/14 the budget was £390k. In the last financial year Ferneham Hall had its 
best trading figures for many years with an end of year outturn of £285k which was 
£105k under budget. The outturn in 2012/13 was £384k. The following illustrates the 
budget outurn position for the last two financial years: 

 2012/13 2013/14 

Expenditure £1,224,155 £1,129,217 

Income £840,056 £843,662 

Outurn -£384,099 - £285,555 

 
5. Ferneham Hall is open 362 days a year and has a staffing establishment of 

approximately 16FTE to cover the opening hours of the venue. A number of 
employees are on flexible contracts that cover busy periods and there is a group of 
volunteers who assist with stewarding shows. In 2013/14 the total cost of 
employees was approximately £374,000.   

6. Extensive monitoring of the budget at Ferneham Hall is undertaken and a monthly 
meeting takes place between the General Manager and Finance Officer to discuss 
any issues. The monthly report is sent to the Head of Service and relevant 
Directors. The financial performance of Ferneham Hall is reported to the Leisure 
and Community Policy Development and Review Panel annually.  

7. In March 2014 the Executive approved new arrangements for the transfer of the 
management of Westbury Manor Museum from Hampshire County Council to a 
newly established Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust.  

8. As part of the new arrangements there is a commitment from for all parties to 
develop a strategic vision for the integration of the cultural services in Fareham over 
the next three years. This includes Ferneham Hall, The Ashcroft Arts Centre and 
Westbury Manor Museum.  

 

Page 54



 
 

FINDINGS FROM THE WORKING GROUP REVIEW 

9. The work undertaken by the Members Working Group has involved examining the 
Ferneham Hall business operation with the aim of identifying opportunities to 
improve the service and reduce the current budget deficit.  

10. A key part of the work was to define the purpose of Ferneham Hall and the market it 
is seeking to serve to provide a point of reference for the review. The working group 
have defined the purpose in the form of a mission statement as follows: 

Provide a venue for residents and businesses in the Borough and surrounding areas to 
participate in a broad range of community based activities including arts and 
entertainment.  

11. This represents a change in emphasis from the current focus which is towards 
Ferneham Hall predominantly as a performing arts and entertainment venu
[...]
provided for not 
visiting Ferneham Hall. Each person was able to select more than one response, which is 
why the total of the percentages is over 100%. 

 

The “Other” reasons given did not have any particular response that reoccurred. 

Page 64



 
 

Report to 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 3 September 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF THE PANEL’S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 
   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At its meeting on 23 July 2014, the Leisure and Community Policy Development and 
Review Panel agreed to a Work Programme for 2014/15. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are now invited to review the Work Programme for the year 2014/15.

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the last meeting of the Panel on 23 July 2014, members agreed a Work Programme 
for 2014/15, attached at Appendix A. 

REVISIONS TO THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

2. The Panel is asked to approve the following revision to the Work Programme: 

(i) the presentation titled ‘Broadlaw Walk Community Group’ has been moved from 
3 September 2014 to 5 November 2014.   

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

3. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

4. The Panel is invited to review and agree the Work Programme for 2014/15, (Appendix 
A).   

 
Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel  -  23 July  2014 (minute 
10) 
 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Martyn George, Director of 
Community (Ext 4400) 
 

  

Page 66



 
 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

LEISURE & COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL -  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

MEETING DATE 
 

 

23 July 2014 
 

Petition - Fareham Leisure Centre 
Creche  
 
Presentation – Overview of the role 
of the Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel and 
the  Leisure and Community Portfolio 
 
Lockswood Community Centre  - 
Presentation by Lockswood Sports & 
Community Association 
 
Review of Community Buildings Draft 
Master Plan 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 
 

3 September 2014 
 

Western Wards Pool- Update  
 
Open Spaces Improvement 
Programme Review 
 
Leisure Strategy Review 
 
Ferneham Hall Members Working 
Group – Progress Report 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 

5 November 2014 
 

Visit to Fareham Leisure Centre – 
Refurbishment Works 
 
Presentation – Broadlaw Walk 
Community Group 
 
Coldeast Open Space Management 
Arrangements -  Countryside 
Rangers Presentation 
 
 

Page 67



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Unallocated items 

(i) Presentation by Y Services 
(ii) Presentation on progress regarding Hampshire Solent Cultural Trust 
(iii) Visit by Panel members to Community Centres and other community facilities in the 

Borough. 

Ferneham  Hall - Members Working 
Group Performance Review 
 
Citizens Advice Bureau – Service 
Level Agreement 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 
 

14 January 2015 
 

Community Action Fareham – 
Presentation – Supporting Local 
Community Needs 
 
Community Action Fareham  - SLA 
Review 
 
Preliminary overall review of work 
programme 2014/15 and draft 
2015/16 
 
 

4 March 2015 Fareham Leisure Centre 
Performance Review 
 
Cams Alders Recreation Ground 
Vision  
 
Final review of work programme for 
2014/15 and draft 2015/16 
 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Open Spaces Improvement Programme - Outdoor Sports Facilities
	8 Open spaces Improvement Programme - Play Areas and other (non-sport) Recreational Facilities
	9 Leisure Strategy Review
	Item 9 - Leisure Strategy 2014-2019 - Appendix A

	10 Ferneham Hall Members Working Group - Progress Report
	11 Review of the Panel's Work Programme for 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Miss S M Bell (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor M J Ford, JP (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs P M Bryant, J M Englefield, T G Knight, Mrs S Pankhurst 
and Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community (items 9&11) 
 

 
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 3 September 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor R H Price, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and Review Panel held on 23 July be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that in accordance with recently set legislation, 
members of the public and press would be able to audio and video record all 
public meetings held by Fareham Borough Council. 
 
The Panel were informed that there had been no requests to film parts of the 
meeting of the Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review Panel 
but should members of the public wish to do so they must respect the wishes 
of other members of the public present who do not wish to be filmed. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OR ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Englefield declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 5 – 
Deputations and minute 6 – Open Spaces Improvement Programme – Play 
Areas and other (non-sport) Recreational Facilities as his family have signed  
the petition regarding the play area at Course Park Crescent handed in by 
member of the public. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received a deputation from a member of the public regarding the 
play equipment in the Course Park Crescent Play Area. (See item 6 below). 
 
The Deputee was thanked accordingly for his deputation. 
 
The Deputee handed in a petition to the Panel in relation to the play area in 
Course Park Crescent. The Panel acknowledged the petition, informing the 
resident that it would be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s scheme of 
petitions. 
 
Councillor Englefield declared a Non-Pecuniary interest during this item as his 
family have signed the petition which has been handed in.  
 

6. OPEN SPACES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - PLAY AREAS AND 
OTHER (NON-SPORT) RECREATIONAL FACILITIES  
 
At the request of the Chairman, this item was brought forward as it was 
concerning the deputation that was made. 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 3 September 2014 

 

 

 
Councillor Englefield declared a Non-Pecuniary interest when he addressed 
the Panel on this item as his family have signed the petition for Course Park 
Play Area that has been handed in, at item 5 above. 
 
The Panel discussed this item taking into account the comments made by the 
Deputee (at item 5 above). All members agreed that the play area at Course 
Park Crescent was in need of updating or replacing but acknowledged that 
there are others in the Borough that are in a similar condition. The Panel were 
informed that all 45 play areas in the Borough are to be assessed over the 
next 6 months and a programme of planned works for these play areas will be 
brought to the Panel in March 2015. 
 
Councillor Mrs Pankhurst asked if there had been developer contributions paid 
as part of the planning application for Fragorum Fields development, which 
could be used for redevelopment of the play area. The Director of Community 
addressed the Panel to confirm that he would make enquires into the planning 
consent and would report back to members. 
 
Members also agreed it was important to establish whether the play equipment 
in each play area was appropriate for the ages of the children who use the 
facility. Officers informed the Panel that this would be taken into consideration 
when each play area is assessed.  
 
It was AGREED that the updated Open Spaces Improvement Programme – 
Play Areas and other (Non Sport) Recreational Facilities, attached as 
Appendix A of the report, be endorsed. 
 
 
 

7. PRESENTATION - WESTERN WARDS SWIMMING POOL  
 
The Panel received a verbal presentation by the Director of Community on the 
progress to the Western Wards Swimming Pool. 
 
He informed that Panel that the project is still in the early stages, and that the 
first priority was to engage a design and build Construction Company, which 
has now been completed and the company appointed is Balfour Beatty. 
 
The Panel were also informed that a Project Management Company has now 
been appointed who will be tasked with controlling costs and timings of the 
project and managing risks. The company appointed to this is Baqus PLC. In 
addition to this R P T Consultancy have been selected as the Leisure 
Consultancy Advisor and will deal with Leisure Management, which will include 
input into the design on the new facility, and the appointment of the operator of 
the new building. 
 
Members were shown a sketch of the proposed new building and were 
informed that the architect is now preparing the detailed design and cost 
estimates.  
 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 3 September 2014 

 

 

It is hoped that proposed design will be able to go out to public consultation in 
October/November 2014. 
 
It was AGREED that the Director of Community be thanked for his informative 
presentation. 
 

8. OPEN SPACES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME - OUTDOOR SPORTS 
FACILITIES  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the outdoor sports facilities improvement programme. 
 
Members were provided with further updates to progress of works outlined 
within the report. Members were pleased to note that the works to improve 
Bath Lane changing rooms is due to start the following Monday, and that 
works to Park Lane recreation ground are due to start within 2 weeks. 
Members were informed that at present the works to Park Lane Recreation 
Ground will be the new skate park and the outdoor gym equipment, but the 
new play area is unlikely to be installed until spring 2015, with the current play 
area remaining in place until then. 
 
Officers were commended for the works that are underway and those that 
have been completed on Bath lane Recreation Ground. 
 
It was AGREED that the Improvement Programme for 2013 to 2024, attached 
as Appendix A to the report, be endorsed. 
 

9. LEISURE STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on a review of the 
Leisure Strategy. 
 
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Hockley, Executive Member 
for Leisure and Community addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
Members discussed this item at length and requested several wording 
changes to the Leisure Strategy: 

 To remove the word ‘reasonable’ from the 5 paragraph on page 5; 

 To add a statement explaining the term sustainable into the first 
paragraph on page 7; and 

 To reword the last bullet point on how healthy is Fareham, to make the 
priorities clearer. 

 
Councillor Knight addressed the Panel on this item and requested that greater 
promotion be given to Bursledon Brickworks, which although does not fall 
under the remit of Fareham Borough Council does provide local history for the 
Borough. He also requested that Fareham push for more cycle routes within 
the Borough. He informed Officers that a cycle route for Hill Head has already 
been put together. Lastly he addressed the Panel on the issue of Beach Huts, 
which is under the responsibility of the Policy & Resources Executive portfolio. 
He put forward a recommendation that the Panel request that the responsibility 
be passed to the Leisure and Community portfolio as he felt that the Policy & 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 5 - 3 September 2014 

 

 

Resources portfolio only looked at the issue of Beach Huts from a financial 
view point and the Leisure and Community portfolio would address the wider 
issues concerning beach huts. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommended to the Executive that:- 
 

a) the responsibility for Beach Huts be moved from the Policy & 
Resources Executive portfolio to the Leisure and Community portfolio; 

b) notes the comments made by Councillor Knight in relation to Bursledon 
Brickworks and cycle routes; and 

c) the revised Leisure Strategy for 2014 to 2019, subject to the amended 
wording suggested by Members, attached as Appendix A to the report, 
be approved for implementation. 

 
10. FERNEHAM HALL MEMBERS WORKING GROUP - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the findings of 
the Ferneham Hall Member and Officer Working Group. 
 
Members noted that the deficit has decreased since last year. 
 
It was explained to the Panel that the main point of the review was to identify 
opportunities to reduce the current budget deficit. The review concluded that 
the venue had capacity to accommodate a ,much greater volume of use and 
this could be achieved with a move away from the traditional focus on arts and 
entertainment towards a more broader community use. Members expressed 
approval for the new simplified pricing structure and the flexibility to vary prices 
as they felt that this would encourage more use of the facilities by 
organisations or groups who would have previously overlooked the venue as 
they felt it was too costly. 
 
Members were shown the newly designed website with the new branding 
which was designed for a fresh new approach for the venue and to have an 
appeal to a wider market. Members praised its appearance and ease of use. 
They agreed that effective promoting and marketing is paramount to ensure 
the continued viability of Ferneham Hall. 
 
Several members passed praise the General Manager of Ferneham Hall for 
the welcome reception that he and his staff give to visitors to the venue, which 
helps make peoples visit to the venue a pleasurable one and would help to 
encourage people to revisit again in the future. 
 
Members agreed with the priority listing on page 60 of the report but agreed 
that the redecorations to the main toilets should be a higher priority. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommends to the Executive:- 
 

a)  the key measures highlighted within the report be implemented as part 
of a coordinated effort to increase income with the aim of reducing the 
Ferneham Hall budget deficit; and 



Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 6 - 3 September 2014 

 

 

b) The priority areas for investment as set out in the table on page 60 of 
the report, subject to the raising of the priority of the toilet 
refurbishment. 

 
11. REVIEW OF THE PANEL'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Panel’s work programme for 2014/15. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Hockley, Executive Member 
for Leisure and Community addressed the Panel on this item. 
 
Members noted the revision to the work programme to move the presentation 
on Broadlaw walk Community Group to the November meeting. 
 
Following the report and deputation on play area refurbishments, it was 
requested that a report be added to the 4 March 2015 meeting to provide an 
update on the progress of this. It was suggested to members that in addition to 
this site visits to all 45 play areas be included in the current unallocated item 
‘Visit by Panel members to Community Centres and other community facilities 
in the Borough’. 
 
It was AGREED that the work programme for 2014/15, subject to the inclusion 
of the report on Play Areas Refurbishment Programme be added to the March 
meeting, as attached as Appendix A of the report, be approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.48 pm). 

 
 


